On November 15, 2009, the Company and Windfall entered into an agreement whereby Windfall irrevocably assigned to the Company its entire 85% interest in
Investors. In conjunction with obtaining Windfall’s 85% interest in Investors, the Company agreed to release Windfall and its individual members from any and
all liabilities including any losses with respect to Windfall’s previous interest in Investors and any secured and unsecured financing for Investors. The Company
has accounted for its acquisition of Windfall’s 85% interest in Investors utilizing the business combination guidance noted in FASB ASC 805, Business
Combinations.

52

LIMONEIRA COMPANY

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

21. Subsequent Events (continued)

The following unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet presented below illustrates the combined balance sheet of the Company as if the
acquisition of the Company’s interest in Investors as described above occurred at October 31, 2009:

Pro forma adjustments to the condensed consolidated Balance Sheet at October 31, 2009, include:

Limoneira
Company
10/31/2009

Windfall
Investors, LLC

10/31/2009
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma

Balance Sheet
Assets
Current assets $ 7,618,000 $ 500,000  $ – $ 8,118,000
Property, plant and equipment, net 53,817,000 –  – 53,817,000
Real estate development 53,125,000 11,890,000   5,634,000(1) 70,649,000
Assets held for sale 6,774,000 –   – 6,774,000
Equity in investments 1,635,000 –   – 1,635,000
Investment in Calavo Growers, Inc. 11,870,000 – – 11,870,000
Notes receivable 2,284,000 –   – 2,284,000
Other assets 4,307,000 45,000 – 4,352,000
Non-current assets of discontinued operations  438,000  –   –  438,000
Total assets  $ 141,868,000  $ 12,435,000  $ 5,634,000  $ 159,937,000

Liability and stockholders’ equity
Current liabilities $ 5,189,000 $ 10,468,000  $ – $ 15,657,000
Long-term liabilities 84,918,000 9,024,000 (1,423,000)(2) 92,519,000
Stockholders’ equity:

Series B Convertible Preferred Stock 3,000,000 –  – 3,000,000
Series A Junior Participating Preferred Stock – –   – –
Common stock 11,000 –  – 11,000
Additional paid-in capital 34,820,000 –   – 34,820,000
Retained earnings 16,386,000 (7,057,000)   7,057,000(3) 16,386,000
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)  (2,456,000)  –   –  (2,456,000)

Total stockholders’ equity  51,761,000  (7,057,000)   7,057,000  51,761,000
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $ 141,868,000  $ 12,435,000  $ 5,634,000  $ 159,937,000

(1) Adjustment to reflect the estimated fair value on October 31, 2009, of the real estate development assets acquired.
(2) Adjustments to eliminate Limoneira Company’s equity in losses (net of income taxes) of Windfall Investors, LLC as of October 31, 2009.
(3) Adjustments to eliminate Windfall Investors, LLC accumulated deficits as of October 31, 2009.

53

30 2929

LIMONEIRA COMPANY

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

21. Subsequent Events (continued)

The following unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of operations presented below illustrates the results of operations of the Company as if the
acquisition of Investors on November 15, 2009, had occurred at November 1, 2008:

Pro forma adjustments to the condensed consolidated statement of operations for the year ended October 31, 2009 include:

   Year Ended October 31, 2009

Limoneira
Company

Year Ending
10/31/2009

Windfall Investors,
LLC 12 months

ended 10/31/2009
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Statement of
Operations

Revenues $ 35,188,000 $ 660,000  $ – $ 35,848,000
Costs and expenses  39,613,000  848,000   –  40,461,000
Operating (loss) income (4,425,000) (188,000)   – (4,613,000)

Other income (expense):
   Other income (loss), net (94,000) –   – (94,000)
   Interest income 225,000 –  – 225,000
   Interest expense  (692,000)  (1,100,000)   –  (1,792,000)
Total other expense  (561,000)  (1,100,000)   – (1,661,000)

Loss from continuing operations before income taxes and equity earnings (4,986,000) (1,288,000)   – (6,274,000)
Income tax benefit 2,291,000 –   515,000(1) 2,806,000
Equity in earnings (losses) of investments  (170,000)  –  186,000(2) 16,000
(Loss) income from continuing operations (2,865,000) (1,288,000)   701,000 (3,452,000)
Loss from discontinued operations, net of income taxes  (12,000)  –   – (12,000)
Net (loss) income (2,877,000) (1,288,000)   701,000 (3,464,000)
Preferred dividends  (262,000)  –   – (262,000)
Net (loss) income applicable to common stock  $ (3,139,000)  $ (1,288,000)  $ 701,000  $ (3,726,000)

Basic net loss per share $ (2.79)   $ (3.31)
Diluted net loss per share $ (2.79)   $ (3.31)
Weighted-average shares outstanding-basis 1,124,000   1,124,000
Weighted-average shares outstanding-diluted 1,125,000  1,125,000

(1) Adjustment to reflect the tax benefit of the Windfall Investors, LLC pre-tax net loss based on Limoneira Company’s tax structure and an estimated tax
rate of 40%.

(2) Adjustment to eliminate Limoneira Company’s equity in losses of Windfall Investors, LLC for the year ended October 31, 2009.

54

30 2931
LIMONEIRA COMPANY

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)